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Data Analysis Unit 
Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 

AVERAGE DAILY PRISON POPULATION tTl 

Department of Corrections 
State of California 

November 1994 

BY COMMITMENT TYPE, FACILITY TYPE AND LEVEL OF INSTITUTION 
FISCAL YEAR 1993·94 

SUMMARY BY COMMITMENT, FACILITY JUL-SEP OCT·DEC JAN·MAR APR-JUN YEAR 
AND INSTITUTION LEVEL 1993 1993 1994 1994 AVERAGE 

: 

TOTAL POPULATION 116,968 119,156 120,769 123,596 120,122 

TOTAL MEN 109,594 111,654 113,176 115,736 112,540 
Felons 106,084 108,124 109,647 112,016 108,968 
Civil Narcotic Addicts 3,052 3,069 3,125 3,293 3,135 
Youth Authority 2 2 2 2 2 
Other 458 459 402 425 436 

TOTAL WOMEN 7,373 7,502 7,593 7,860 7,582 
Felons ",569 6,667 6,753 7,019 6,752 
Civil Narcotic Addicts 754 781 784 792 778 
Youth Authority 0 0 1 1 0 
Other 50 54 56 49 52 

Institution total 91 ,~181 93,230 94,918 97,363 94,223 
Reception Center total 15,816 15,993 15,956 16,442 16,053 
Camp total 3,805 3,963 4,003 3,927 3,924 
Community Based Facilities total 5,527 5,533 5,473 5,452 5,496 
State Hospitals 439 437 419 412 426 

LEVEL OF MEN'S INSTITUTIONS 109,594 111,654 113,176 115,736 112,540 
Level I • Community Based 5,125 5,141 5,070 5,039 5,094 
Levell· Institution 15,731 15,847 16,030 16,136 15,936 
Level II 29,572 32,378 34,219 35,270 32,860 
Level III 40,305 41,503 40,888 42,280 41,244 
Level IV 18,862 16,785 16,970 17,010 17,407 

"'Average daily prison populations are based on end of month population counts. The population includes the 
Department of Corrections' institutions, community based facilities and state hospitals. 

NOTE: Due to rounding, numbers may not add to total. 
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Data Analysis Unit 
Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 

AVERAGE DAILY PRISON PO?ULATION* 
BY I NST I TUTI ON 

Fiscal Year 1993-94 

QUABIEB 
MALE IHSIIIUIIQtiS JIJ I-S!u! Q~t-Q~c Jan-Mal: 

AVENAL STATE PRISON(Men): 
5,722 ..2..120 ~.128 

CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER: 
Camps 1,712 1,805 1,787 
Level I 1,476 1,448 1,453 
Level II 1,463 1,475 1,329 
Level III ---1.104 1.02J 1.023 

SUBTOTAL: 5,774 5.B2~ ~.66l 

CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION: 
Level I 1,0'13 1,020 1,022. 
Level II 1,518 1,501 1,501 
Level I I I-Recept i on Center 1,004 970 1,004 
IV A-Main 1,042 1,046 994 
IV B-Main ],062 1.Q6Q 1 .O!:H.l 

SUBTOTAL: 5,639 ~.521 5.566 

CENTINELA STATE PRISON: 
Level-I (opened 10/93) 0 22 93 
LeVel-II I (opened 10/93) 0 770 1,837 
Level-IV (opened 01/94) Q Q !!Q] 

SUBTOTAL: Q 121 2.331 

CALIFORNIA INSTITUTION FOR MEN: 
Level-I 1,689 1,725 1,738 
East - Reception Center 907 907 771 
Reception Center - Central 1,446 1,432 1,439 
Reception Center - West 1.!!!!2 1.423 1.222 

SUBTOTAL: J.4BJ 5.486 5. ]62 

CALIFORN!A MEDICAL FACILITY: 
Level I 150 158 156 
Level II 397 390 352 
Level III 2.144 2.138 2.102 

SUBTOTAL: 3 222 3.286 3.216. 

CALIFORNIA MEN'S COLONY: 
East 3,469 3,455 3,477 
West 2.231 2.226 2.!l3!1 

SUBTOTAL: 6,407 6.381 6.!ll1 

CALIFORNIA REHABILITATION CENTER: 
4.201 4. ]88 4.2]6 

CALIFORNIA STArE PRISON, CALIPATRIA: 
Level I 107 110 113 
Level IV 3.13/3 3.105 3.165 

SUBTOTAL: 3,B45 3.8lli 3.618 

CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON, CORCORAN: 
Level I 445 383 S91 
Level III 3,294 3,219 3,211 
Faci II ty B 970 1,027 1,020 
SHU 712 176 796 
PHU 22 21 25 

SUBTOTAL: 5,442 5.!i31 ~.!i43 

Department of· Correct Ions 
State of California 

NOVEMBER 1994 

YEAB • Agl:-JUD l223-2~ 

~.13~ ~.133 

1,697 1,750 
1,399 1,~44 
1.528 1,454 
1.100 1.02B 

J.122 ~.1~J 

1,021 , ,019 
1,516 1,509 
1,017 999 
1,050 1,033 
2~2 l.03Q 

S.SJS 5.582 

129 61 
2,188 1,199 

8!!!I: 3ll 
3.36] 1.~11 

1,719 '.717 
889 868 

1,457 1,444 
1.4QO 1 312 

S.!HiS 5.4Q] 

• 160 156 
394 383 

2.61Q 2.1]5 
3.224 3.254 

3,410 3,453 
2.246 2.236 

6.3~a 6.382 

4.123 !i.ZQO 

161 123 
3.131 3.136 

3.626 3.652 

416 409 
3,241 3,241 
1,031 1,012 

822 176 
22 26 

5 ~32 5 !lfi!!: 

*Average dally prison populations are based on end of the month population counts. The population 
includes the Department of corrections' institutions, community based facilities and state 
hospitals. 
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Data Analysis Unit 
Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 

AVERAGE DAILY PRISON POPULATION 
BY INSTITUT ION 

Fiscal Year 1993-94 

MALE INSTITUTIONS 
CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON, LOS ANGELES CO.: 

Lev~1 I (opened 04/93) 
level II I (opened 02/93) 
level IV (opened 05/93) 

SUBTOTAL: 

CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON, SACRAMENTO: 
level I 
leve I IV 

SUBTOTAL: 

CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON, SAN QUENTIN: 
Ranch 
Level II 
SQ-ALT 
Condemned 
Reception Center 

SUBTOTAL: 

CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON, SOLANO: 
Level II 
Leve I III 

SUBTOTAL: 

CHUCKAWALLA VALLEY STATE PRISON: 

CORRECTIONAL TRAINING FACILITY: 
Central-II (opened 01/94) 
Centra I-III 
North-II 
South 

SUBTOTAL: 

DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITUTION: 
Level I 
leve I III 
Reception Center 

FOLSOM STATE PRISON: 
level I 
level II 
Leve I IV 

SUBTOTAL: 

SUBTOTAL: 

IRONWOOD STATE PRISON: 
Level I (opened 02/94) 
level II I (opened 02/94) 

SUBTOTAL: 

MULE CREEK STATE PRISON: 
Level I 
Level III 

Report # IPOP-2 

SUBTOTAL: 

Jul-Sep 

124 
1,791 
] • !l!Hi 

3.362 

191 
3.065 

3.276 

251 
1,850 

124 
340 

2.629 
5.463 

2,220 
2.622 

!!.8!!2 

J.. .. 287 

0 
2,861 
2, 51~9 

122 
6.2Q8 

250 
2,140 
] .Q9Q 

3.!:l8Q 

342 
576 

2.6fifi 
3 764 

0 
0 

0 

245 
3.!:l1Q 

3.fi55 

5 

QUARlEB 
Oct-Dec .Jan-Mar 

180 lB8 
1,983 1,986 
]'632 ] ,186 

3.925 3,260 

201 192 
3.]2] 3.106 

3 393 3 228 

247 245 
1,845 1,799 

116 104 
347 348 

2.821 2.623 
5.4]2 2.390 

2,179 2,170 
2.64!:l 2.666 

!!.823 !:l.858 

3.311 3.212 

0 2,401 
2,926 487 
2,545 2,544 

603 8Q2 
6.21!! 6.24] 

227 194 
2,011 2,125 

969 ].099 
3 227 3.!:l18 

318 335 
3,450 3,351 

0 0 
3.168 3.fi61 

0 10 
0 376 

0 386 

234 265 
3.!:l05 3,362 

3.639 3.627 

Department of Corrections 
State of California 

NOVEMBER 1994 

YEAR 
Apr-.lun 1993-94 

139 158 
2,146 , ,976 
1.626 ].620 

3 961 3 824 

185 192 
2.210 3.Q66 

3 155 3 260 

243 246 
1,818 1,828 

98 111 
344 S45 

2.62!:l 2.866 
5.396 5.!l16 

2,263 2,208 
2.546 2.625 

!:l.806 !:l 833 

3.211 3,281 

2,900 1,325 
0 1,568 

2,543 2,545 
8Q!! 80!! 

6.2!:l7 6.2!:l2 

187 214 
2,224 2,125 
1. J!:l6 ].08] 

3.527 3.420 

378 343 
3,361 2,685 

0 11fi 
3.739 3 744 

85 24 
1,605 495 

1.620 519 

276 255 
3.36] 3,385 

3.638 3 640 



Data Analysis Unit 
Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 

AVERAGE DAILY PRISON POPULATION 
BY INSTITUTION 

Fiscal Year 1993-94 

MALE INSTITUTIONS 
NORTH KERN STATE PRISON: 

Leve I I (opened 0'+/93) 
Level II I (opened 04/93) 
Reception Center (opened 05/93) 

SUBTOTAL: 

PELICAN BAY STATE PRISON: 
Level I 
Leve I IV 
SHU 

SUBTOTAL: 

RICHARD J. DONOVAN CORR. FAC. AT ROCK MO: 
Level I 
Level III 
Reception Center 

SUBTOTAL: 

SIERRA CONSERVATION CENTER: 
Camps-Men 
Leve I I 
Level II 
Leve I III 

SUBTOTAL: 

WASCO STATE PRISON-RECEPTION CENTER: 
Level I 
Leve I III 
Reception Center 

DMH STATE HOSPITALS: 
camar 1110 
Metropo I i tan 
Patton 
Atascadero 
Napa 

SUBTOTAL: 

SUBTOTAL: 

COMMUNITY BASED FACILITIES: 
Region I 
Region II 
Region II I 
Region IV 

SUBTOTAL: 

Jul-Sep 

69 
802 

],526 
2.391 

199 
2,005 
1.567 

285 
3,027 
1.121 

4,432 

',796 
1,497 
1,305 

--1,098 
5,696 

156 
1,102 
3,352 

4,610 

395 

o 
o 
o 

395 
o 

2,937 
387 
487 

1.314 
5.125 

QUARTER 
Oct-Dec Jan-Mar 

121 
1,005 
2,076 

3.202 

168 
2,198 
] .578 

3.944 

247 
2,971 
1,112 

4 329 

1,865 
i,503 
1,341 
1.090 

5,198 

138 
1,083 
3,228 

4,449 

321 

o 
o 
o 

396 

° 
2,935 

370 
496 

1,341 
5 141 

i35 
966 

2,292 
3,392 

178 
2,067 
1.616 

3,861 

269 
3,097 
],105 

4.411 

1,920 
1,462 
1,337 
1,095 

5,813 

143 
1,074 
3,217 

4,434 

319 

o 
° ° 379 
o 

2,939 
353 
440 

1,337 
5,010 

Department of Corrections 
State of California 

NOVEMBER 1994 

Apr-Jun 

165 
968 

2,581 
3,713 

154 
1,959 
1,584 

3,697 

269 
3,136 
1,008 

4.413 

1,925 
1,534 
1,358 
1, 111 

5,928 

145 
1,072 
3,033 

4.249 

314 

o 
o 
o 

374 
o 

2,937 
354 
395 

1,354 

_YXJE'-JA:1i:i3~..Jj. 
1993-94 

122 
935 

2 112 
3,176 

17~ 
2,057 
',586 

3,81B 

267 
3,058 
1~081 

1,876 
',499 
1,335 
1 098 

5.809 

145 
1,083 
3,207 

4.435 

386 

2,937 
366 
455 

1.336 
5,094 

MALE SUBTOTAL: ]09,594 ]11 654 1]3.176 115.136 112.51+0 
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Data Analysis Unit 
Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 

AVERAGE DAILY PRISON POPULATION 
BY INSTITUTION 

Fiscal Year 1993-94 

gUABIEB 
EEMALE li:iSIIIIJIIQNS JI.II-S~12 QQt-I2~Q .laD-Mal: 

CALIFORNIA INSTITUT ION FOR WOMEN: 
Institution 1,464 1,481 ',497 
Reception Center ~26 230 232 

SUBTOTAL: 1.623 1.112 ].122 

CALIFORNIA REHABILITATION CENTER(WOMEN): 
121 aoz BZB 

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S FACILITY: 
Institution 2,661 2,802 2.905 
Reception Center 712 692 600 
SHU 22 21 311 

SUBTOTAL: 3.32!! 3.221 3.53!!: 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S FACILITY: 
Institution 661 662 681 
Reception Center 61 11 62 

SUBTOTAL: I!HI 132 163 

SIERRA CONSERVATION CENTER-CAMPS(WOMEN): 
221 223 226 

DMH STATE HOSPITALS: 
Metropo I i tan 0 0 0 
Camarillo 0 0 0 
Metropo I i tan 0 0 0 
Patton 113 !!:O !i0 

SUBTOTAL: !l:!l: !l:0 !!:O 

COMMUNITY BASED FACILITIES: 
Region I 229 218 228 
Region II 73 78 74 
Region III 43 42 42 
Region IV ~1 5!!: 60 

SUBTOTAL: !l:02 392 403 

FEMALE SUBIOTAL; 1.373 1 502 7:523 

Department of Corrections 
State of California 

NOVEMBER 1994 

YEAB 
ARI:-JUD 1223:-2!!: 

1.506 1.487 
21:&6 235 

]'1511 1.122 

lilO BlO 

3.072 2,860 
661 666 

!l:2 30 
3.n!!: 3.556 

658 666 
106 62 

161 IS!!: 

305 228 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

38 !l:0 
36 !!:O 

236 227 
76 75 
42 42 
60 56 

!!:13 402 

7,860 7.582 

GRAND TOIAL: 116,968 ]12 • 156 120 .762 123 5;c.261.1.-_--1' .... 2..w.O ...... ..I.J121iOJ2 _____ _ 
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